Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.
Adopt Resolution honoring Terry Kaiser)
as a Monterey County Military and Veterans)
Services Advisory Commission's)
"Veteran of the Year" for 2019
WHEREAS , each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and,
WHEREAS , the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize Terry Kaiser as a 2019 "Veteran of the Year"; and,
WHEREAS, Terry Kaiser enlisted in the United States Navy in 1963 where he served in Vietnam with Naval Security Group Activities (NSGA) until 1967; and
WHEREAS , after his military service Terry Kaiser was hired by the Monterey County Sheriff's Office where he began a long career of public service; and,
WHEREAS, Terry Kaiser was sworn in on September 10, 1970 by Sheriff Jack Davenport and over his forty-eight and a half years of service he served seven Monterey County Sheriffs: Jack Davenport, D.B. "Bud" Cooke, Norman G Hicks, Gordon Sonné, Mike Kanalakis, Scott K. Miller and Steve Bernal; and,
WHEREAS, Terry Kaiser, retired from Monterey County Sheriff's office in April 2019 after 48.8 years of service, which may be the longest service record ever held by a law enforcement officer in the State of California.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors Terry Kaiser as a 2019 Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all his future endeavors.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of, 2019, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly

made and entered in the minutes there, 2019.	of of Minute Book for the meeting on
Dated:	
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.
	By
	– Deputy